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D. Plaintiffs cannot prevail on the Causes of Action for Housing Discrimination

because defendant had legitimate, non-discriminatory reasons to serve the 60-Day

Notice to Quit

Plaintiffs’ third cause of action is for Housing Discrimination in violation of the Fair
Employment and Housing Act [“FEHA”] (Gov’t Code § 12920, 12921(b), 12955) and the fourth
cause of action is for Housing Discrimination in violation of the Unruh Civil Rights Act (Civil Code
§§ 51, et seq., 52(a).)

Plaintiffs allege the “true motivating reason(s)” for the termination was a discriminatory
animus against “women or are pregnant or expecting children,” “couples who are pregnant or
expecting children,” “children in general, especially young children,” “families with minor children,
especially young children;” “families with multiple minor children, especially those with young
children;” and “people with disabilities or medical conditions.” (Complaint, § 55.) Plaintiffs’
allegations under the Unruh Civil Rights Act mirror their FEHA allegations.

FEHA, Government Code section 12955(a), makes it unlawful “[f]or the owner of any housing
accommodation to discriminate against or harass any person because of the race, color, religion, sex,
gender, gender identity, gender expression, sexual orientation, marital status, national origin, familial
status, source of income, disability, or genetic information of that person.”

The Unruh Act, Civil Code § 51(a), provides that “[a]ll persons within the jurisdiction of this
state are free and equal, and no matter what their sex, race, color, religion, ancestry, national origin,
disability, medical condition, marital status, or sexual orientation are entitled to the full and equal
accommodations, advantages, facilities, privileges, or services in all business establishments of every
kind whatsoever.” .

In general, plaintiffs must prove that they are members of a protected class who have
suffered injury because of alleged discrimination on the basis of membership in the protected class.
(Gilligan v. Jamco Dev. Corp., 108 F.3d 246, 250 (9th Cir. 1997) [“The FHA [the federal equivalent
to FEHA) provides a private right of action for an ‘aggrieved person’ subjected to ‘an alleged
discriminatory housing practice.’”].)
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Plaintiffs will be unable to prove housing discrimination in violation of FEHA and the Unruh
Act. Plaintiffs admitted in their complaint that they lived at the subject property with a child for
years with no issues, that they were pregnant twice with no issues, that defendant once noted that she
hadn’t known plaintiff Karen Pitts was pregnant, that they heard rumors that defendant did not like
children, that they cannot identity any other tenant removed from the building for a discriminatory
reasons, and they received no stated reason for their 60-Day Notice (nor was any stated reason
required.)

The foregoing falls far short of establishing a housing discrimination claim, and actually
indicates plaintiffs did not experience discrimination on the basis of family status, and have never
observed any such discrimination.

Even assuming for the sake of argument that the harmless remark by Rentie that she did not
know that Karen Pitts had a miscarriage and unspecified rumors and gossip were sufficient to establish
a prima facie case of discrimination, plaintiffs still cannot prevail because defendant had bona fide,
legitimate, non-discriminatory reasons to serve the 60-Day notice to quit. Plaintiffs engaged in
extremely poor housekeeping, had caused damage to the apartment in the master bathroom by spilling
water when showering in the bathtub without a shower curtain which caused the walls and floor in the
master bathroom to be damaged and to disintegrate. Plaintiffs failed to inform defendant about the
damage to the floor and walls so that further damage could be prevented, and indicated to the on-site
manager that they would be unwilling to do so in the future. [West Dec., 4 6-11.]

Once the landlord meets the rebuttal burden of establishing a nondiscriminatory justification
(i.e., that he or she would have made the same decision even absent the tenant's protected group status),
the presumption of intentional discrimination disappears. (Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products,
Inc., supra, 530 US 133, 143(2000)). The burden then shifts back to the tenant to produce evidence that
the landlord's proffered reason is pretextual. The tenant may successfully prove intentional
discrimination either by showing that a discriminatory reason more likely motivated the landlord, or by
showing that the landlord's proffered explanation is “unworthy of credence”. (Reeves v. Sanderson
Plumbing Products, Inc. 530 US at 143.) Plaintiffs are unable to do either. Generally, a defendant's

particular business interest in maintaining order, complying with legal requirements, or protecting a
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business reputation or investment are recognized as sufficient to justify distinctions among tenants,
customers, etc. (see Gov. C. § 12955.8(b); Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV (1991) 52 Cal.3d
1142, 1162 [landlord's “minimum income policy” protects legitimate business interest in ensuring full
and timely payment of rent; see also In re Cox (1970) 3 Cal.3d 205, 212, 217 [business establishments
may promulgate “reasonable regulations that are rationally related to the services performed and
facilities provided.”]

Here, defendant served the 60-Day Notice for legitimate, non-discriminatory business reasons,
in particular, to keep the subject property in order and prevent plaintiffs from causing further damage
to the unit. Plaintiffs cannot prove that this reason was “pre-textual” and that defendant intended to
discriminate against tenants with children or pregnant women for the simple reason that the unit was
re-rented to another member of same protected class, a family with children. [Rentie Dec., §20; West
Dec., § 15.] Defendant rented and continues to rent to tenants who are pregnant and have children.
Another unit, Unit 308, which became vacant after plaintiffs moved out, was also rented to tenants
with a small child. [Rentie Dec., §20-23.] The tenénts in Unit 307 had a second child while living at
the subject property and are still living there. They were never served with a notice to quit. [West
Dec., {9 14-18.]

E. Plaintiffs cannot prevail on the Fifth and Sixth Causes of Action for Intentional

or Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress

A cause of action for intentional infliction of emotional distress exists when there is (1)
extreme and outrageous conduct by the defendant with the intention of causing, or reckless disregard
of the probability of causing, emotional distress; (2) the plaintiff’s suffering severe or extreme
emotional distress; and (3) actual and proximate causation of the emotional distress by the defendant’s
outrageous conduct.” (Moncada v. West Coast Quartz Corp. (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 768, 780;
quoting Plotnik v. Meihaus (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 1590, 1609.)

“In order for conduct to be considered outrageous for the purpose of tort liability, it ‘must be
so extreme as to exceed all bounds of that usually tolerated in a civilized society.”” (Moncada, 221
Cal.App.4th at 780 (quoting Trerice v. Blue Cross of California (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 878, 883).)

“[T]he defendant’s conduct must be intended to inflict injury or engaged in with the realization that
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injury will result.” (Plotnik, 208 Cal.App.4th at 1610.)

Plaintiffs’ only evidence of “extreme” or “outrageous” conduct are (1) a remark by Rentie that
she was surprised to learn that plaintiff Karen Pitts was pregnant, (2) secondhand rumors that
defendant sometimes made inquiries about children, and (3) the claim that plaintiffs received a 60-
Day Notice while plaintiff was pregnant (for the third time at the property.) Service of notice to quit
in no way amounts to outrageous conduct not tolerated in civil society as it is a legal pre-requisite for
filing an unlawful detainer and protected by the litigation privilege. In addition, defendant had bona
fide, legitimate, non-discriminatory reasons to serve plaintiffs with a 60-day notice to quit.

Plaintiffs also cannot prevail on the Sixth Cause of Action for Negligent Infliction of
Emotional Distress. Negligent infliction of emotional distress is not an independent tort. (Burgess v.
Supgrior Court (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1064, 1071-1072.) Rather, “the negligent causing of emotional
distress is ... the tort of negligence .... The traditional elements of duty, breach, causation and
damages apply.” (Id.) Unless defendant has assumed a duty to plaintiff in which emotional condition
of plaintiff is an object, recovery is available only if an emotional distress arises out of defendant's
breach of some other legal duty and emotional distress is proximately caused by that breach of duty;
even then, with rare exceptions, breach of duty must threaten physical injury, not simply damage to
property or financial interest. (Potter v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. (1993) 6 Cal.4th 965, 985.)

Plaintiffs allege that the conduct of defendant in serving them with a 60-Day Notice
constituted a breach of the “duty of care owed to PLAINTIFFS to protect them from foreseeable
harm.” (Complaint, § 79.) However, a landlord has no duty to prevent emotional distress to his
tenants. Plaintiffs cannot establish a cause of action for negligence because defendant’s conduct of
serving a 60-Day notice was absolutely protected under the litigatioh privilege and defendant had
legitimate, non-discriminatory reasons for serving the 60-Day notice to quit.

I
I
1
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V. DEFENDANT IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS' FEES AS THE PREVAILING
PARTY

Code of Civil Procedure section 425.16, subdivision (c) (1) provides that the prevailing
defendant is entitled to recovery his or her attorneys' fees and costs incurred in connection with the
special motion to strike.

Defendant’s attorneys, Slaughter, Reagan & Cole, LLP, spent 24.2 hours to analyze the
complaint and consult with their clients about the special motion to strike. [Declaration of Gabriele
M. Lashly, § 4.] Defendant anticipates that it will take her attorneys another 5 hours to analyze
plaintiff’s opposition and prepare a reply, as well as another 5 hours to prepare for and attend the
hearing on the special motion to strike, including travelling from counsels’ office in Ventura, to the
court in Los Angeles, for a total of 34.2 hours and $5,814.00 in attorneys’ fees. [Declaration of
Gabriele M. Lashly, q{ 4 -6.] Defendant also incurred costs in connection with the motion in the
amount of $60.00. [Declaration of Gabriele M. Lashly, § 7.]

V. CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated above, moving defendant respectfully requests this Court to grant the
special motion to strike and award defendant her attorneys’ fees in the amount of $5,874.00 as the

prevailing party on the motion to strike.

SLAUGHTER, REAGAN & COLE, LLP

By: 3 - O(&Q(J"""(
)

DATED: February 16, 2017

William M. Slaughter
Megan C. Winter
Gabriele M. Lashly
Jonathan D. Marshall

Attorneys for Defendant,
FRIEDA RENTIE individually and
d/b/a FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY
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DECLARATION OF GABRIELE M. LASHLY

I, Gabriele M. Lashly, hereby declare:

L I am an attorney licensed to practice in California and an associate with Slaughter,
Reagan & Cole, LLP, attorneys of record for defendant in this action. As such, I have personal
knowledge of the matters stated herein and could competently testify thereto.

2, I make this declaration in support of defendant’s special motion to strike (Code of Civil
Procedure §425.16).

3. Megan Winter is the partner in my firm primarily responsible for handling this file and
communicating with the client and carrier.  am the attorney in my office responsible for preparing the
special motion to strike.

4, Ms. Winter has been practicing in California for more than 13 years and has wide
experience in civil litigation. I have been prac“cicing in California for almost 25 years and I am a
certified appellate specialist with wide experience in law and motions and appeals.

3. The hourly billing rate charged in this matter is $170.00 an hour, which is below the
market rate for comparable services by private counsel with the same qualifications and experience in
the Los Angeles area.

6. Ms. Winter has spent 2.6 hours analyzing the complaint and consulting with the client
and carrier regarding the Anti-SLAPP motion. I have spent 21.6 hours to analyze the merits of the
Anti-SLAPP motion, consult with my client about the factual background and the declarations for the
special motion to strike, and to research and prepare the special motion to strike, including the
supporting declarations. This time does not include the time for preparing the demurrer and motion to
strike which had been filed previously.

7. 1 anticipate that it will take me another 5 hours to analyze plaintiffs’ opposition and
prepare a reply, as well another 5 hours to prepare for and attend the hearing on the special motion to
strike, including travelling from counsel’s office in Ventura to the courthouse in Los Angeles, for a
total of 34.2 hours or $5,814.00 in fees.

8. My office has also incurred $60.00 in costs in connection with the filing of the Anti-

SLAPP motion.
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I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is

true and correct.

Executed this (é ﬂ1 day of February, 2017, at Ventura, California.

a9 Lo luy
N

Gabrtele M. Lashly
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF VENTURA

I am employed in the County of Ventura, State of California. I am over the age of 18 and
not a party to the within action. My business address is 625 E. Santa Clara Street, Suite 101,
Ventura, California 93001.

On February 16, 2017, I served the foregoing document(s) described as: NOTICE OF MOTION
AND SPECIAL MOTION TO STRIKE [CCP 425.16]); MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES; DECLARATION OF GABRIELE M. LASHLY; DECLARATION OF
FRIEDA RENTIE; DECLARATION OF STEVEN WEST on the interested parties in this
action, by placing _ the original _ X a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope
addressed as follows: SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

X __ (BY FIRST CLASS MAIL)____ (BY EXPRESS MAIL) I caused such envelope with
postage thereon fully prepaid to be placed in the United States mail at Ventura, California. Iam
“readily familiar” with the firm’s practice of collection and processing correspondence for
mailing. It is deposited with the U.S. Postal Service on that same day in the ordinary course of
business. I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal
c?ncellation date or postage meter date is more than 1 day after date of deposit for mailing in
affidavit.

__ (BY FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION) On this date, I transmitted from a facsimile
transmission machine in Ventura, California, whose telephone number is (805) 644-2131 the
above-named document was transmitted to the interested parties herein whose facsimile
transmission telephone numbers are included in the attached Service List. The above-described
transmission was reported as complete without error by a transmission report issued by the
facsimile transmission machine upon which the said transmission was made immediately
following the transmission. A true and correct copy of the said transmission report is attached
hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

X __(BY OVERNIGHT CARRIER) I placed the above-named document in an envelope or
package designated by [Golden State Overnight Carrier/UPS/Federal Express/other carrier]
(“express service carrier”) addressed to the parties listed on the service list herein, and caused such
envelope with delivery fees paid or provided for to be deposited in a box maintained by the
express service carrier. I am “readily familiar” with the firm’s practice of collection and
processing of correspondence and other documents for delivery by the express service carrier. It is
deposited in a box maintained by the express service carrier on that same day in the ordinary
course of business.

___ (BY PERSONAL SERVICE) I delivered such envelope by hand to the office of the
addressee.

X _(State) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the above is true and correct.

__ (Federal) I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this court
at whose direction the service was made. I declare under penalty of perjury
that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on February 16, 2017, at Venturma. W

Chris Bradley
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SERVICE LIST

Pitts v. Financial Management Company, et al.
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC644978

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS

Andrew Friedman, Esq.

Lincoln Ellis, Esq.

HELMER FREIDMAN, LLP
9301 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 609
Beverly Hills, California 90210

Phone: (310)396-7714
Fax: (310)396-9215

E-mail: afriedman@helmerfriedman.com

lellis@helmerfriedman.com

PROOF OF SERVICE
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Case Title:
Party:

Courthouse:
Department:
Reservation Type:
Date:

Time:

MICHAEL PITTS ET AL VS FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY ET AL
RENTIE FRIEDA (Defendant/Respondent)

Stanley Mosk Courthouse
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Special Motion to Strike under CCP Section 425.16 (Anti-SLAPP motion)
3/16/2017
08:30 am

FEE INFORMATION (Fees are non-refundable)

First Paper Fee: Party asserts first paper was previously paid.

Description Fee
Speclal Motion to Strike under CCP Section 425.16 (Anti-SLAPP $60.00
motion) '

Total Fees: Receipt Number: 1170210K2855 $60.00

PAYMENT INFORMATION

Name on Credit Card:
Credit Card Number:

William Slaughter
XXXK-XXXX-XXXX-4744
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